

No. 18-107

In the Supreme Court of the United
States

R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL HOMES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
Respondent,

and

AIMEE STEPHENS,
Respondent-Intervenor.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CHRISTIAN EMPLOYERS ALLIANCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PARKER DOUGLAS
Counsel of Record
DOUGLAS LAW PLLC
106 East 8th Street
Holland, Michigan 49423
(801)699-7746
parkerdouglas66@gmail.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2
ARGUMENT4
I. Many Americans are Compelled by Their Sincerely Held Religious Beliefs to Conduct Their Business in Accordance With and As an Expression of Their Faith.....4
II. Sex Specific Dress Codes and Grooming Policies Do Not Violate Title VII Unless They Impose Unequal Burdens on the Basis of Sex...10
III. Federal Courts Have Neither the Authority nor the Qualifications to Determine the Validity of Religious Practices.....15
CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baker v. Cal. Land Title Co.</i> , 507 F.2d 895 (9th Cir. 1974).....	12
<i>Barker v. Taft Broad. Co.</i> , 549 F.2d 400 (6th Cir. 1977).....	12
<i>Bellissimo v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 764 F.2d 175 (3d Cir. 1985)	11
<i>Ben-Levi v. Brown</i> , 136 S.Ct. 930 (2016).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014).....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Connally v. General Const. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	10
<i>Dodge v. Giant Food, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 1333 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	12
<i>Earwood v. Cont’l Southeastern Lines, Inc.</i> , 539 F.2d 1349 (4th Cir. 1976).....	12
<i>EEOC v. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	19

<i>Frank v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 216 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Fountain v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 555 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1977).....	12
<i>Harper v. Blockbuster</i> , 139 F.3d 1385 (11th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S.Ct. 853 (2015).....	20
<i>Jespersen v. Harrah’s Operating Co., Inc.</i> , 444 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2006).....	11, 13
<i>Knott v. Mo. Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 527 F.2d 1249 (8th Cir. 1975).....	12
<i>Longo v. Carlisle DeCoppet & Co.</i> , 537 F.2d 685 (2d Cir. 1976)	12
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 121 S.Ct. 1719 (2018).....	9, 18
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	11
<i>National Institute of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2361 (2018).....	9
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983).....	10

<i>Oncala v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	10
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	11
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1204, (2018)	10
<i>Tavora v. New York Mercantile Exch.</i> , 101 F.3d 907 (2d Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Emp't Sec.</i> <i>Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	15
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944)	15, 19
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871)	19
<i>Willingham v. Macon Tel. Publ'g Co.</i> , 507 F.2d 1092 (5th Cir. 1975)	12
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
8 <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> (Robert A. Rutland <i>et al.</i> eds., 1973)	16
1 Corinthians 7:17 (ESV)	5
Alister McGrath, <i>Calvin and the Christian</i> <i>Calling</i> , 1999 <i>First Things</i> 94 (July 1999)	7
<i>Catechism of the Catholic Church</i> , ¶ 898 (1997)	6

Colossians 1:9 (ESV)	5
<i>EEOC Compliance Manual: Uniforms and Other Dress Codes in Charges Based on Sex § 619.4(d)</i>	13
Genesis 2:15 (ESV)	4, 5
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (1785)	16
John Locke, <i>A Letter Concerning Toleration</i> (James H. Tully ed., 1983) (1689).....	17
Luke 12:13-21 (ESV)	5
Matthew 5:15 (ESV)	5
Marc Kolden, <i>Luther on Vocation</i> , 3 Word & World 382 (Oct. 1, 2001).	6
Muhammad Ayub, <i>Understanding Islamic Finance</i> (2007).....	8
Note, Textualism as Fair Notice, 123 HARV. L. REV. 542 (2009)	10
Pope Paul VI, <i>Gaudium et Spes</i> , ¶ 43 (Dec. 7, 1965)	6
Rabbi Abraham Millgram, <i>Minyan: The Congregational Quorum</i>	21
Rabbi Moshe Chaim Luzzato, <i>Derech Ha-Shem</i> §§ 1:2:1–5	7
Talmud, Makkos 23b.....	7

Timothy Keller, <i>Every Good Endeavor: Connecting Your Work to God's Work</i> (2014)	4
Virginia Declaration of Rights (1776).....	17
Wayne Grudem, <i>Business for the Glory of God: The Bible's Teaching on the Moral Goodness of Business</i> (2003)	8
